
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

To: Chair & Members of the Audit Committee 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Donna Cairns 

Telephone: 01246 242529 
Email: donna.cairns@bolsover.gov.uk 

Monday, 20th January 2020  
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee of the 
Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on 
Tuesday, 28th January, 2020 at 14:00 hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Joint Head of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Tuesday, 28th January, 2020 at 14:00 hours in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne 

 
Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 26th November 
2019. 
 

4 - 9 

 REPORTS OF THE COUNCIL'S EXTERNAL AUDITOR MAZARS 
 

 

5.   Audit Strategy Memorandum 2020/21 
 

10 - 28 

 REPORT OF THE CHAIR OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 

6.   Draft Action Plan from the Committee's Self-Assessment 
 

29 - 41 

 REPORTS OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM MANAGER 
 

 

7.   Summary of progress on the internal audit plan 
 

42 - 46 

8.   CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2019 
 

47 - 76 

 REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES & 
SECTION 151 OFFICER 
 

 

9.   Accounting Policies 2019/20 
 

77 - 103 

10.   Work Programme 
 
 
 

104 - 108 

2



 

 
 
 

 REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR - PEOPLE 
 

 

11.   Strategic Risk Register and Partnership Arrangements 
 

109 - 146 

3



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber on Tuesday 26th November 2019 at 1400 hours.  
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:-   

 Councillor Tom Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors Jim Clifton, David Dixon, Chris Kane and Ruth Jaffray (Co-opted Member). 
 
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance & Resources and Section 151 Officer), Jenny 
Williams (Internal Audit Consortium Manager) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Mike Norman (MAZARS). 
 
 
0458.  APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Tom Kirkham and  
Lee Hickin (Strategic Director – People). 
 
 
0459.  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
0460.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
0461.  MINUTES – 29TH JULY 2019 
 
Moved by Councillor Jim Clifton and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Audit Committee held on 29th July 2019 be approved 

as a true and correct record. 
 
 
REPORTS OF THE COUNCIL’S EXTERNAL AUDITOR – MAZARS 
 
0462.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/2019 
 
Committee considered a report in relation to the Annual Audit Letter 2018/2019 prepared 
by MAZARS, the Council’s External Auditors. 
 
The Annual Audit Letter summarised the audit work undertaken by MAZARS for the year 
ended 31st Mar
[...]
ortium Manager) 
 

 
REPORTS OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT CONSORTIUM MANAGER 

 
0464.  IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Committee considered a report which provided a summary of internal audit 
recommendations made and progress on implementation for the financial years 2016/17 
to 2019/20.  An appendix to the report detailed the outstanding internal audit 
recommendations as at 8th November 2019.  
 
The timely implementation of internal audit recommendations helped to ensure that the 
risk of fraud and error was reduced and that internal controls were operating effectively.  
Action could be taken if Audit Committee felt that progress was unsatisfactory.   
 
The implementation of internal audit recommendations was also monitored at the 
quarterly Directorate meetings and monthly by the Strategic Alliance Management Team 
(SAMT).   
 
In relation to Risk Management, which had recommendations overdue, the Head of 
Internal Audit advised Committee that the Strategic Director – People, was currently 
undertaking a large piece of work where all monitoring, reporting, reviewing and updating 
would be looked at.  Outstanding old recommendations may no longer be relevant but 
would be considered in the review.  In relation to the recommendation regarding Money 
Laundering, Committee was also advised that the Section 151 Officer was currently 
writing a new Policy and this would be presented to a future meeting of Committee. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, the Internal Audit Consortium Manager advised 
Committee that the recommendation regarding Gifts and Hospitality had since been 
implemented. 
 
Moved by Councillor Chris Kane and seconded by Councillor David Dixon 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

6



AUDIT COMMITTEE  

0465.  THE ROLE OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
Committee considered a report which advised Members of an updated publication by 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  
 
This publication was CIPFA’s Statement on the role of the head of internal audit in Public 
Service Organisations (2019 edition) and replaced the previous 2010 edition. 
 
CIPFA considered it essential that public service organisations properly supported their 
internal auditors to enable them to meet the standards.  For these reasons, CIPFA felt it 
was an opportune time to refresh and update the 2010 statement on the role of the head 
of internal audit. 
 
The statement set out the 5 principles that defined the core activities and behaviours that 
belonged to the role of the head of audit in public service organisations and the 
organisational arrangements needed to support them. 
 
The core principles were detailed in the report along with a summary of the Council’s 
situation. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Internal Audit Consortium Manager noted that 
the 5 principles remained the same from the previous version of the publication, only the 
terminology had been updated. 
 
A Member noted that he had found the ‘Bolsover situation’ in the report helpful. 
 
Moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane 
RESOLVED that arrangements and processes set out in the report as meeting the 

requirements of the CIPFA statement on the Role of the Head of Internal Audit be 
endorsed. 

 
 
 
0466.  SUMMARY OF PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
Committee considered a report which provided information on progress made by the 
Audit Consortium in respect of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan.  
 
An appendix attached to the report provided a summary of reports issued between 29th 
June 2019 and 8th November 2019.  Nine reports had been issued, 6 with substantial 
assurance and 3 with reasonable assurance.   
 
Reports were issued as drafts, with 5 working days being allowed for the submission of 
any factual changes, after which time the report was designated as a final report.   
Fifteen working days were allowed for the return of the Implementation Plan. 
 

[...]
 
extract from the audit committee guidance document. 
 
 

29

Agenda Item 6



                                                

2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The approval and implementation of a self – assessment action plan will help to 

ensure that the Audit Committee complies with best practice and is fully effective. 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 The implementation of the action plan will ensure that the Audit Committee 

operates in accordance with best practice. This in turn will ensure that the 
purpose of the audit committee is met and that independent assurance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control environment 
and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual governance processes is 
provided. 

 
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 None arising from this report. 
 
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 None arising from this report.  
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Members review and approve the self- assessment action plan. 

6.2 That progress against the action plan be reported back to the Committee at its 

meeting in May 2020.  

6.3 That Members review the Audit Committee members’ – Knowledge and Skills 

Framework at Appendix 2 and report back to a future meeting any perceived 

skills shortages of the Committee as a whole. 

6.4 That a further self – assessment be undertaken at the end of the calendar year.  

 

 

 

 

30



                                                

7 Decision Information 
  

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision 
which has a significant impact on two or 
more District wards or which results in 
income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £
[...]
 the Audit Consortium in 
respect of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan. The report includes a summary of Internal 
Audit Reports issued since the last meeting of the committee. 

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The 2019/20 Consortium Audit Plan for Bolsover District Council was agreed at the 

Audit Committee on the 16th April 2019.  The Consortium Legal Agreement in 
paragraph 9.3 requires that the Head of the Internal Audit Consortium (HIAC) or his 
or her nominee will report to the Audit Committee of each Council on progress made 
in relation to their annual Audit Plan.  

 
1.2 Attached, as Appendix 1, is a summary of reports issued between the 9th November 

2019 and the 10th January 2020. 4 reports have been issued all with substantial 
assurance. 

 

1.3 Reports are issued as Drafts with five working days being allowed for the submission 

of any factual changes, after which time the report is designated as a Final Report. 

Fifteen working days are allowed for the return of the Implementation Plan.  

1.4 The Appendix shows for each report a summary of the level of assurance that can be 
given in respect of the audit area examined and the number of recommendations 
made / agreed where a full response has been received.  

 
1.5 The assurance provided column in Appendix 1 gives an overall assessment of the 

assurance that can be given in terms of the controls in place and the system’s ability 

to meet its objectives and manage risk in accordance with the following 

classifications:  

 

 

42

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Assurance Level Definition 

Substantial 

Assurance 

 

There is a sound system of controls in place, designed to 

achieve the system objectives. Controls are being consistently 

applied and risks well managed. 

Reasonable 

Assurance 

 

The majority of controls are in place and operating effectively, 

although some control improvements are required. The 

system should achieve its objectives. Risks are generally well 

managed. 

Limited Assu
[...]
01/20 1L 1 

 Note 1  Response to 1 recommendation awaited from Governance 

46



 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Audit Committee  

 
28th January 2020 

 

CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2019 

 
Report of the Internal Audit Consortium Manager 

  
This report is public   

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

 To present, for members’ information the results of CIPFA’s Fraud and 
Corruption Tracker (CFaCT) survey undertaken in 2019 that provides a picture 
of fraudulent activity in local government. 
 

 To detail the controls and procedures that BDC has in place to mitigate the 
risk of fraud. 

 
1 Report Details 
 
1.1 The CIPFA Counter Fraud Centre was launched in July 2014 to fill the gap in 

the UK fraud arena following the closure of the National Fraud Authority and the 
Audit Commission. The CFaCT survey aims to provide a national picture of 
fraud, bribery and corruption in local government. 
 

1.2 The key findings of the 2019 CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker were:- 

 An estimated £253 million of fraud has been detected or prevented across local 
authorities in 2018/19. This has dropped from £302 million in 2017/18. 

 Council tax fraud represents 12.1% of the estimated value of fraud detected / 
prevented (78% in terms of volume) with an estimated value of £30.6m. 

 The area that has grown the most in the last year is council tax single person 
discount with an estimated increase of £3.6m since 2017/18. 

 The average value per fraud is around £3,600 per fraud case. 

 Procurement, adult social care and council tax single person discount are 
perceived as the three greatest fraud risk areas. 

 The four main areas of fraud (by volume) are – council tax, disabled parking, 
housing and business rates. 

 The estimated volume and value of insurance fraud cases in the UK more than 
doubled in 2018/19 compared to the previous year.  

47

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Internal%20Audit/NEDDC/Jenny/Fraud/Fraud%20Reports/CIPFA%20Fraud%20and%20Corruption%20Tracker%20Summary%20Report%202017.pdf
file:///S:/Internal%20Audit/NEDDC/Jenny/Fraud/Fraud%20Reports/CIPFA%20Fraud%20and%20Corruption%20Tracker%20Summary%20Report%202017.pdf


1.3 This evidences that fraud is still a major financial threat to local authorities. 

BDC Fraud Prevention Measures 
 

1.4 BDC takes the risk of fraud very seriously and has a range of measures in 
place to reduce the risk of fraud occurring: 

 

 There is an established approach of a zero tolerance policy towards fraud 
which is set out in the Council’s Anti – Fraud and Bribery and Corruption 
Policy (including Money Laundering Policy) that was last approved by this 
Committee in October 2015. 

 There is an allowance for special investigations in the internal audit plan. 

 The Internal audit plan covers the whole of the organisation. 

 The National Fraud Initiative is participated in and the results are subject to an 
internal audit report. 

 Council tax have a rolling program of discount exemption checks 

 Revenues are part of a Derbyshire Fraud Consortium which was set up to 
reduce / identify fraud and error for Council Tax and Benefits. 

 Data matching processes with the DWP and HMRC 

 The Council has a Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy) 

 The Council has a fraud risk register 

 Recruitment procedures ensure that checks are undertaken to prevent the 
council employing people working under false identities etc. 

 The IT systems are Public Sector Network (PSN) compliant 

 Separation of duties in place 

 
2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 To inform Members of the results of the CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker 

survey. 
 
2.2 To provide Members with details of the fraud prevention measures in place at 

BDC. 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 None. 

48



5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
 
5.1.1 Raising the awareness of frau
[...]
cted.     

 
 
 
 
 

110



5 Implications 
 
5.1 Finance and Risk Implications 
   
 5.1.1 There are no additional financial implications arising out of this report. Whilst, where 

appropriate, additional mitigation measures have been identified and implemented 
during the course of preparing the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers, the 
cost of implementing this mitigation will be met from within previously agreed 
budgets.  

  
5.1.2 Risk Management Issues are covered throughout the body of the main report.  
  
5.2 Legal Implications including Data Protection 
 
5.2.1 There are no legal or data protection issues arising directly out of this report. 
  
5.3 Human Resources Implications 
 
5.3.1 There are no human resource issues arising directly out of this report.  
 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1.    That the Audit Committee notes the report and Strategic Risk Register as at 

January 2020 as set out in Appendix 1.  
 
6.2 That the Audit Committee recommends to Executive the adoption of the new ‘Risk 

Management Strategy’ and approach to risk management. 
 
7 Decision Information 
 

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which 
has a significant impact on two or more District 
wards or which results in income or 
expenditure to the Council above the following 
thresholds:               

No 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BDC:     
 

Revenue - £75,000    
Capital - £150,000     

NEDDC:  
 

Revenue - £100,000  
Capital - £250,000     

 Please indicate which threshold applies 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 

Has the relevant Portfolio Holder been 
informed 
 

Yes 

District Wards Affected None directly 

Links to Corporate Plan priorities or Policy 
Framework 
 

All 

111



 
 
8. Document Information 
 

Appendix No 
 

Title 

1 
2 

Strategic Risk Register as at January 2020 
Proposed Risk Management Strategy 2020 

Background Papers (These are unpublished works which
[...]

Consortium Manager

Ref:  Action  Responsibility  Target Date

RMS1 Establish Risk Management Group; representation; draft Terms of  
 Reference; schedule of meetings

RMS2 Create Risk Management Strategy performance management and  
 administrative framework including new risk registers (operational,  
 strategic, governance, partnerships and projects)

RMS3 Create a Risk Management report template which is designed to  
 capture the work of the Risk Management Group and current identified  
 risks and control measures

RMS4 Establish a roll-out, promotion and communication programme for the  
 new Risk Management Strategy 

RMS5 Create a Risk Management Strategy organisational training package/ 
 mechanism for elected Members and staff including roles and   
 responsibilities

RMS6 Schedule a comprehensive and fundamental review of all risk related  
 policies, plans and strategies

RMS7 Establish an Information Risk Management Framework

RMS8 Initiate an annual Risk Management Audit

Feb 2020

 
Mar 2020 
 

Mar 2020 
 

Apr 2020 

Apr 2020 
 

Jun 2020 

Sept 2020

Jun 2020

144



23

Risk Register Template
Appendix 2  - (strategic example)       

• Establishing a 
meeting schedule 
between Councils 
Safeguarding 
Lead and DCC 
Senior Social Care 
Officers with a 
view to local 
collaboration 
in Bolsover 
and North East 
Derbyshire 
Districts Locality 
areas

• DDSLSG 
collaborating with 
‘Homelessness 
Forum’ to 
undertake case 
reviews following 
homeless adult 
deaths with a 
view to learn 
from the event 
and help prevent 
reoccurrence

Area 
of Risk

1.0 Insufficient 
Safeguarding 
Arrangements

JSD - 
People

Inherent 
Risk 

Value
(Low / 

Medium / 
High)

Threats / 
Opportunities 

Mitigation / Controls in 
place / Action undertaken

Residual 
Risk 

Value
(Low / 

Medium / 
High)

Potential Further 
Action / Action 

Planned

Risk 
Owner

10 
Medium

20 
High

• Profile of safeguarding is 
poor

• Staff and members 
do not know what 
safeguarding is
[...]
l us on 01246 242424

146


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Audit Strategy Memorandum 2020/21
	6 Draft Action Plan from the Committee's Self-Assessment
	Appendix 1 BDC Audit Committee self assessment action plan 2019
	Appendix 2 Audit Committee Members Knowledge and Skills Framework
	APPENDIX C: AUDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS – KNOWLEDGE AND SKILLS FRAMEWORK
	CORE AREAS OF KNOWLEDGE
	SPECIALIST KNOWLEDGE THAT ADDS VALUE TO THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
	CORE SKILLS 



	7 Summary of progress on the internal audit plan
	8 CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2019
	Appendix 1 CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker Survey 2019

	9 Accounting Policies 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Accounting Policies

	10 Work Programme
	11 Strategic Risk Register and Partnership Arrangements
	Appendix 2 Risk Management Strategy 2020 BDC




Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee of the Bolsover District Council held in 
the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday, 28 January 2020 at 14:00 
hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom  Munro in the Chair 
 
Councillors David Dixon, Chris Kane, Tom Kirkham and Ruth Jaffray (Co-opted 
Member). 
 
Officers:- Theresa Fletcher (Head of Finance and Resources & Section 151 Officer), 
Jenny Williams (Internal Audit Consortium Manager), Lee Hickin (Joint Director – 
Corporate Resources and Head of Paid Service) and Tom Scott (Governance 
Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor Clive Moesby (Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Resources) and Mike Norman (MAZARS). 
 
 
580 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Jim Clifton. 
 
 
581 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
582 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting.  
 
 
583 MINUTES - 26TH NOVEMBER 2019 

 
Moved by Councillor Chris Kane and seconded by Councillor David Dixon. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of an Audit Committee held on 26th November 2019 be 

approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
584 AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2020/21 

 
Committee considered a report in relation to the Audit Strategy Memorandum 2020/21 
prepared by MAZARS, the Council’s External Auditors. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

2 

 
The document summarised the audit approach from MAZARS, highlighted significant 
audit risks and areas of key judgements, and provided details of their audit team. 
 
Mike Norman from MAZARS presented the report and explained that the scope of the 
audit was largely unchanged from the previous year. He stated that an interim visit to the 
Council would be carried out in two weeks, and reminded Members that the Committee 
would be presented with the Audit Completion report in July 2020 and the Annual Audit 
Letter in September 2020. 
 
The Chair asked if the report required formal noting by the Committee. The Section 151 
Officer advised this would not be necessary. 
 
 
585 DRAFT ACTION PLAN FROM THE COMMITTEE'S SELF-

ASSESSMENT 
 

The Chair explained that he had attended a CIPFA Audit Training course on 23rd January 
2020 and told the Committee that he was informed of a number of points that would be 
relevant to this draft Action Plan. He suggested that he could bring together the 
information into a report and present it to Audit Committee at an extraordinary meeting 
(specially convened for that reason) before the next scheduled meeting on 28th April 
2020. He added that because the points in his course report could change how Members 
see the draft Action Plan, the Action Plan should not be given final approval by Audit 
Committee until the Chair’s report could be been presented. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources spoke and felt it would be beneficial for 
Audit Committee to scrutinise the Plan with the Chair’s training report in mind. 
 
The Members of the Committee unanimously agreed that this would be a positive way of 
considering the draft Action Plan. The Chair advised that the Governance department 
would be contacted to schedule an extraordinary Audit Committee before the next 
scheduled meeting on 28th April 2020, and the extraordinary meeting would allow 
Members the chance to consider the Chair’s training report before giving the Action Plan 
final approval on 28th April 2020. 
 
The Chair explained that bearing this in mind, the Committee would be required to 
approve the report’s recommendations but amend the recommendation about approving 
the self-assessment Action Plan to reflect the Committee’s agreement to consider the 
Chair’s CIPFA training report before giving it final approval. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Chris Kane and seconded by Councillor David Dixon to 
approve the recommendations in the report as amended by the Chair. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) Members wait to review and approve the self-assessment Action Plan until the 
Chair has presented a report to Audit Committee from his CIPFA Audit Training course 
on 23rd January 2020; 
(2) Progress against the action plan be reported back to the Committee at its meeting 
in May 2020; 
(3) Members review the Audit Committee members’ – Knowledge and Skills 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

3 

Framework at Appendix 2 and report back to a future meeting any perceived skills 
shortages of the Committee as a whole; 
(4) A further self-assessment be undertaken at the end of the calendar year. 

 
(Chair/Head of Internal Audit/Section 151 Officer/Governance Officer) 

 
 
586 SUMMARY OF PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report for Members’ information on 
progress made by the Audit Consortium in respect of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan. The 
report included a summary of Internal Audit Reports issued since the last meeting of the 
Audit Committee. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane that the 
report be noted. 
 
RESOLVED that the report from the Internal Audit Consortium Manager on the Internal 
Audit Consortium Summary of Progress on the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 be 
noted. 
 
 
587 CIPFA FRAUD AND CORRUPTION TRACKER SURVEY 2019 

 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager presented a report for Members’ information on 
the results of CIPFA’s Fraud and Corruption Tracker (CFaCT) survey undertaken in 2019 
that provided a picture of fraudulent activity in local government. The report also detailed 
the controls and procedures the Council had in place to mitigate the risk of fraud. 
 
The Internal Audit Consortium Manager advised that an estimated £253 million of fraud 
had been detected or prevented across local authorities in 2018/19, which highlighted the 
importance of preventing it. She explained the measures in place at the Council: 
 

 There is an established approach of a zero tolerance policy towards fraud which is 
set out in the Council’s Anti – Fraud and Bribery and Corruption Policy (including 
Money Laundering Policy) that was last approved by Audit Committee in October 
2015. 

 There is an allowance for special investigations in the internal audit plan. 

 The Internal audit plan covers the whole of the organisation. 

 The National Fraud Initiative is participated in and the results are subject to an 
internal audit report. 

 Council Tax has a rolling program of discount exemption checks. 

 Revenues are part of a Derbyshire Fraud Consortium which was set up to reduce / 
identify fraud and error for Council Tax and Benefits. 

 Data matching processes with the DWP and HMRC. 

 The Council has a Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy). 

 The Council has a fraud risk register. 

 Recruitment procedures ensure that checks are undertaken to prevent the council 
employing people working under false identities etc. 

 The ICT systems are Public Sector Network (PSN) compliant. 

 Separation of duties in place. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

4 

 
Members referred to the zero tolerance policy last being approved by Audit Committee in 
October 2015, and asked when this would be reviewed and approved again. The Internal 
Audit Consortium Manager informed Members that the policy was being updated right 
now and would be presented to Audit Committee in the near future. 
 
Members asked if the nature of fraud had changed in recent years. The Internal Audit 
Consortium Manager explained that the main fundamental aspects of fraud like Council 
Tax or procurement had remained the same. 
 
The Section 151 Officer advised that there would be Fraud Awareness Training for 
Members on 4th March 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane that the 
report be noted. 
 
RESOLVED that the report from the Internal Audit Consortium Manager on CIPFA Fraud 
and Corruption Tracker Survey 2019 be noted. 
 
 
588 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2019/20 

 
The Section 151 Officer presented a report to Members on Accounting Policies – 
2019/20. The report recommended approval of the accounting policies at Appendix 1. 
These were for the current financial year and related to the preparation of the Statement 
of Accounts for 2019/20. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Chris Kane and seconded by Councillor David Dixon that the 
recommendation be approved. Members voted unanimously to approve the 
recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Committee approved the accounting policies detailed at 
Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

(Section 151 Officer) 
 
 
 
589 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Section 151 Officer presented a report for Members’ information on the Audit 
Committee Work Programme for the municipal year 2019/20. 
 
The Chair reminded Members of the earlier agreement to schedule in an extraordinary 
Audit Committee before the next scheduled meeting on 28th April 2020, with the 
extraordinary meeting being used to consider the Chair’s CIPFA Audit Training report 
before then approving the self-assessment Action Plan on 28th April 2020. The Chair 
asked officers to add this to the work programme. 
 
It was moved by Councillor David Dixon and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane that the 
Work Programme 2019/20 be noted. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

5 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2019/20 be noted. 
 

(Section 151 Officer/Governance Officer) 
 
 
590 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER AND PARTNERSHIP 

ARRANGEMENTS 
 

The Strategic Director – People presented a report to update Members on the current 
position regarding Risk Management arrangements and the Strategic Risk Register as at 
January 2020. The report recommended that Members note the report and Strategic Risk 
Register as at January 2020 (Appendix 1), and that the Audit Committee recommends to 
Executive the adoption of the new ‘Risk Management Strategy’ and approach to risk 
management. 
 
The Strategic Director informed Members that the proposed new format for the Risk 
Management Strategy would make the document easier to understand. The intro in the 
document would state that risk appetite should not be too rigid in certain areas, because 
risk can sometimes offer opportunities. The risk matrix within the Strategy would reflect 
this by being broader that it was before. 
 
The Chair asked if the Strategy included mention of procurement. The Strategic Director 
advised that procurement was included within the accompanying Action Plan. 
 
The Strategic Director referred to the Risk Management Group detailed in Page 18 of the 
Strategy, which would be led by Members and include senior officers such as the 
Council’s SRO, SIRO, S151 Officer, and representatives from Internal Audit and Health 
and Safety. The Chair asked if the Group would include representation from Audit 
Committee, and the Strategic Director advised that it would operate aside from Audit 
Committee but he would regularly report the work of the Group to Audit Committee. 
Members agreed this would be a beneficial way of Audit Committee being involved, 
because it would allow Audit Committee to properly scrutinise and oversee the work of 
the Group. 
 
The Strategic Director referred to the Risk Framework on Page 21 which mentioned risk 
management training for Members, and he added that this could mean Audit Committee 
is given specific training. 
 
The Strategic Director outlined the Action Plan on Page 22 which set out a step-by-step 
guide: 
 

 Establish Risk Management Group: representation, draft Terms of 
Reference, schedule of meetings 

 Create Risk Management Strategy performance management and administrative 
framework including new risk registers (operational, strategic, governance, 
partnerships and projects) 

 Create a Risk Management report template which is designed to capture the work 
of the Risk Management Group and current identified risks and control measures 

 Establish a roll-out, promotion and communication programme for the new Risk 
Management Strategy 

 Create a Risk Management Strategy organisational training package/mechanism 
for elected Members and staff including roles and responsibilities 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

6 

 Schedule a comprehensive and fundamental review of all risk related policies, 
plans and strategies 

 Establish an Information Risk Management Framework 

 Initiate an annual Risk Management Audit 
 
The Strategic Director referred to the example Risk Register Template in Appendix 2 and 
stated that there was now a ‘Threats/Opportunities’ header in the table, so efforts would 
have to be made not to confuse an opportunity with the reason for doing something in the 
first place (which would be covered by the business case). 
 
Councillor Tom Kirkham referred to the Leader of the Council’s new Corporate Vision and 
asked if the proposed Framework in the Risk Management Strategy would synchronise 
with the Vision. The Strategic Director explained that with the old Corporate Plan format, 
the aims of the Plan were delivered through Service Plans, which meant managers were 
bound to deliver precisely what the Service Plans said in order to deliver the Corporate 
Plan. With the new Corporate Vision, there will be more flexibility with Strategic Risk, 
meaning that Strategic Risk will not have to strictly follow the same kinds of aims or 
directives. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Tom Munro and seconded by Councillor Chris Kane that the 
recommendations to note the report/Strategic Risk Register and recommend the 
proposed Risk Management Strategy to the Executive be approved. Members voted 
unanimously to approve the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) Audit Committee notes the report and Strategic Risk Register as at January 2020 
as set out in Appendix 1; 
(2) Audit Committee recommends to the Executive the adoption of the new ‘Risk 
Management Strategy’ and approach to risk management. 

 
(Strategic Director – People/Section 151 Officer/Governance Officer) 

 
 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 15:00 hours. 


